



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
Appointed By
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MICHAEL MCLANE NELSON JR.

State Bar of Texas Card No. 24099566

v.

**COMMISSION FOR
LAWYER DISCIPLINE**

§
§
§
§
§
§

CAUSE NO. 72686

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On this day came to be heard the Board of Disciplinary Appeals' own motion to dismiss the above-captioned appeal for want of prosecution. After reviewing the papers filed in this matter, the Board finds that on June 9, 2026, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals ordered that Appellant Michael McLane Nelson Jr., who had not timely filed the reporter's record in the above-captioned appeal, respond and show cause within ten days why the appeal should not be dismissed for want of prosecution. Appellant has not responded and still has not filed the reporter's record.

In accordance with Internal Procedural Rules 4.03(a) and 4.09(a) of the Board of Disciplinary Appeals, and on its own motion, the Board **ORDERS** that this appeal is hereby **DISMISSED** for want of prosecution.

SIGNED this 7th day of July 2026.



CHAIR PRESIDING